

No. 11-1160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

PHOEBE PUTNEY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE LEE MEMORIAL HEALTH
SYSTEM AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Beth Heifetz

Counsel of Record

Toby G. Singer

John M. Gore

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 879-3939

bheifetz@jonesday.com

OCTOBER 9, 2012

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. LEE MEMORIAL SERVES VITAL PUBLIC PURPOSES AND ITS ENABLING ACT FORESEEABLY DISPLACES COMPETITION	5
II. THE FORESEEABILITY TEST COMPORTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND PROMOTES THE GOALS OF FEDERALISM	7
III. THE FTC'S PROPOSED RULE CONTRAVENES THE COURT'S PRECEDENTS AND UNDERMINES THE GOALS OF FEDERALISM	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Askew v. DCH Reg'l Health Care Auth.</i> , 995 F.2d 1033 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	4, 8, 16, 18
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	9
<i>FTC v. Hosp. Bd. of Dirs. of Lee County</i> , 38 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Med. Sav. Ins. Co. v. HCA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-156, 2005 WL 1528666 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 F. App'x 919 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Med. Sav. Ins. Co. v. HCA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:04-cv-156, Opinion and Order (M.D. Fla. Oct. 25, 2004).....	12
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	9, 17, 18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	9, 17
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Lockport v. Citizens for Cmty. Action at the Local Level, Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 259 (1977).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
Fla. Spec. Laws Ch. 2000-439	5
Fla. Spec. Laws Ch. 2000-439 § 11.....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Spec. Laws Ch. 2000-439 § 2	1, 13
Fla. Spec. Laws Ch. 2000-439 § 3	3
Fla. Spec. Laws Ch. 2000-439 § 6	1, 13, 14
Fla. Spec. Laws ch. 63-1552 § 1	5
Fla. Spec. Laws ch. 63-1552 § 7	5
Fla. Spec. Laws ch. 63-1552 § 14	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Lee Memorial Health Sys., 2011 Community Benefit Report, <i>available at</i> http://www.leememorial.org/	1
Lee Memorial Health System, Hospital Facilities, <i>available at</i> http://www.leememorial.org/Services/	12
Lee Memorial, Media Relations, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.leememorial.org/publicaffairs/pre
ssfaq.asp">http://www.leememorial.org/publicaffairs/pre ssfaq.asp	12
Nat'l Ass'n of Pub. Hospitals and Health Sys., America's Safety Net Hospitals and Health Systems, 2010, at x, App'x C, <i>available at</i> http://www.naph.org/Main-Menu-Category/	11
